
For requests for further information
Contact: Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 14th December, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting
For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 152 750 320#
when prompted.
Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ODk4YzUwNGMtMWI2Zi00ZjE0LTgzZWEtM2IwMGNiY2U5ZTVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. Application for a Premises Licence at Indulge Macc Ltd, 4A unit 5 Crompton 
Road Mill, Crompton Road, Macclesfield, SK11 8DS  (Pages 9 - 54)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART TWO ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors M Goldsmith, K Flavell and I Macfarlane



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the 
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings. 

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run 
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format 
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing. 

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for 
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary 
to make a number of specific alterations. 

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg 
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing 
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for 
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making 
process.  

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed 
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure 
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the 
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email 
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams. 

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the Council’s website. This will continue to 
be the case during any l
[...]
an appointed (if this has not been done previously). 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented. 

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing

Page 8



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 

                                                                                        

Key Decision Y/N

Date First 
Published: >

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting:  TBC

Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence at Indulge Macc Ltd, 4A unit 
5 Crompton Road Mill, Crompton Road, Macclesfield, SK11 8DS

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.     The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented 
by the parties in relation to the new grant application.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 
for a Premises Licence by Indulge Macc Ltd, in respect of:

4A unit 5 Crompton Road Mill,
 Crompton Road, 

Macclesfield, 
SK11 8DS

2.2.     The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application 
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it 
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3.     Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that 
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



OFFICIAL

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance
d) The protection of children from harm

2.4.     Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the 
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2.5.     Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s Constitution.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. On 9th October 2020 an application was received by the Licensing 
Department for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Indulge Macc 
Ltd.  The application was sent for consultation on the same date, 9th 
October 2020.  The last date for representations to be made was 6th 
November 2020.  A copy of the full application is attached to this report at 
Appendix 1. 

5.2. A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this report 
at Appendix 4.  

5.3. The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities 
applied for are:

 Supply of alcohol

5.4. The hours applied for are as follows:


[...]
icence as the Premises 
Supervisor;

d) Reject the application.

6.1.2. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they 
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives.

6.1.3. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those 
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social 
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.2.     Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications.

6.3.     Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should 
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from 
the Policy or Guidance.

6.4.     Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5.     Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.6.     Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on 
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has 
submitted their representation and will make a decision on the basis of 
the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision 

Page 12



OFFICIAL

for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the 
Licensing Authority.

6.7.     Rural Communities Implications

6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.

6.8.     Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.

6.9.     Public Health 
[...]
ail the evidence supporting your representation. 
Or the reason for your representation. 
Please use separate sheets if necessary 

The Prevention of harm to children 
 
 
 
 

Yes Below 

To prevent Public Nuisance 
 
 
 
 
 

  

To prevent crime and disorder 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Public Safety 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 

Suggested conditions that could be 
added to the licence to remedy 
your representation or other 
suggestions you would like the 
Licensing Sub Committee to take 
into account. Please use separate 
sheets where necessary and refer 
to checklist. 

See Below: 
 

Page 15



 
 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
To further enhance the conditions offered by the applicant on their operating schedule 
the following conditions to apply: 
 
The premises licence holder or designated premises supervisor shall ensure that orders for 
alcohol are dispatched to bona fide addresses only. 
 
A written or digital record of refusals (to leave alcohol at given address) shall be kept on the 

delivery vehicle and maintained, recording the address, date, time and reason for the refusal. 

 

Drivers must not be given any incentive to sell or deliver alcohol. 
 

Alcohol may not be sold from the delivery vehicle. 

 

The delivery driver may only carry alcohol that has been pre-ordered. 
 

The right to refuse the sale of alcohol must be in the terms and conditions on the website. 
 
The statement in relation to the Challenge 25 policy and the right to refuse condition must be 
read to the consumer who places an order over the phone before an order is accepted. 
 
At the time the order is placed (over the phone or via the website) a declaration will be required 
from the person placing the order that the person is over 18 years of age. 
 
The online ordering process will prevent the consumer from placing an order until they have 
read the Challenge 25 statement unless the business calls the consumer to provide this 
information verbally before the order is accepted. 
 
When the delivery drivers ar
[...]
or this kind of application. I cannot think of any 
reason why it should be granted, we don't want drunk people falling out of the Mill at those times of 
night, urinating in the area and causing damage to property. 
 
Please take note of my complaint. 
 
Thank you 
 
xxxxx xxxxx (xx xxxxxxx xx) 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



From: xxxxxxxxxx, xxx (Councillor) <xxx.xxxxxxxxxx@cheshireeast.gov.uk>  
Sent: 06 November 2020 15:37 
To: LICENSING (Cheshire East) <Licensing_CE@cheshireeast.gov.uk> 
Cc: xxxxxxxxxx (Councillor) xxxxxxxxxx @cheshireeast.gov.uk>; xxxxxxxxxx xxxxxxxxxx < xxxxxxxxxx 
@cheshireeast.gov.uk> 
Subject: [OFFICIAL] Representation on Indulge Macc Premises Licence Application 
 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

Indulge Macc, 4A Unit 5, Crompton Road Mill, Crompton Road, Macclesfield, SK11 8DS 

Dear Licensing, 
 
I wish to make a representation in respect of the above application. I have concerns around 
Licensing Objectives (b) The prevention of crime and disorder and (d) The prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
I had asked for additional information to that contained in the application and received it today, 
which is the last day to submit a representation. The information does not address all the concerns 
(see below) and I ask that the application in its current form is not approved for the following 
reasons: 
 
(b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
The applicant does not state whether alcohol will be delivered when the customer is clearly drunk. 
I’m not sure whether the Licensing Act offence of ‘141 Sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk’ 
applies as it’s not clear what the ‘relevant premises’ are with home delivery, however it is a concern. 
The actual premises is a storage unit at the back of the building, it is not clear whether they are 
covered by CCTV that would both ensure staff safety and ensure no transactions were taking place 
on site. I understand that the unit may not have artificial light or power. The proposed operating 
hours are at night when other units are unoccupied, the delivery driver could be vulnerable when 
accessing the premises. 
 
(d) The prevention of public nuisance 
The unit is located in a residential area which is relatively quiet during the night. It is likely that 
residents living in the immediate vicinity (Crompton Road/Pownall Square) would be disturbed by 
the traffic noise generated, especially in the early hours when ambient noise levels are low, and also 
by the noise generated when accessing the unit. The applicant has stated that the unit has two 
doors, one of which is steel. I have been contacted by concerned residents who have also submitted 
a representation. 
In the wider vicinity, although the applicant states that there would be no door-knocking after 11 pm 
there would have to be a conversation around ID with the customer that would generate a potential 
nuisance to neighbours. Again, traffic and other noise in the early hours is disruptive particularly in 
narrow terraced streets. If the driver had to refuse delivery for any reason that could provoke 
conflict. 
Supermarkets and delivery companies do not operate all night to protect residential amenity and 
this should be taken into account with this application.  
 
The proposed operating hours are excessive, and will have an unacceptable impact on residential 
amenity.  
 
I wish to attend the licensing committee meeting when this application is considered. 

Page 49



 
Best regards, xxx 
 
Cllr xxx xxxxxxxxxx 
Macclesfield Central Ward 
 

Page 50



 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence at Indulge Macc Ltd, 4A unit 5 Crompton Road Mill, Crompton Road, Macclesfield, SK11 8DS
	App 2 - Police agreed conditions
	Appendix 2 - police reps (1)
	Appendix 4  - Crompton 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 14th December, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting.

PRESENT

Councillors M Goldsmith, K Flavell and I Macfarlane

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Reece Mercer and Rebecca Hawkins- Applicant
Local Ward Councillor Liz Braithwaite- Objector

10 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

12 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT INDULGE MACC LTD, 
4A UNIT 5 CROMPTON ROAD MILL, CROMPTON ROAD, 
MACCLESFIELD, SK11 8DS 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by Indulge 
Macc Ltd for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
Indulge Macc Ltd, 4A Unit 5, Crompton Road Mill, Crompton Road, Macclesfield, 
SK11 8DS together with objections and support.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application:

 the Applicant; and

 Local Ward Member.

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; 



 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties.

The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED-

That the application for a Premises Licence be REFUSED as outlined below:

1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee, having considered all relevant 
representations and evidence decided there was an excessively high level of 
risk of public nuisance which would occur due to noise which would cause an 
unacceptable level of disturbance to local residents and found that additional 
conditions could not sufficiently mitigate against.

2. The location of the premises is situated in a highly residential area and 
although the Licensing Act Sub-Committee had regard to the fact the unit 
itself is beyond a set of doors, the frequent opening of the doors in addition to 
the frequent car journeys to the site risk causing a public nuisance due to the 
noise levels during late and anti-social hours. 

3. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee considered whether additional conditions 
could mitigate the risk of public nuisance stated above but concluded none 
would be sufficient given the proposed location of the premises is an 
unsuitable area for a licensed premises of this type and character. 

4. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee were deeply troubled with the lack of 
formal practices and procedures to mitigate against the risks of public 
nuisance caused by noise during of course of deliveries to customers as 
detailed previously. They found that the informal measures the Applicant 
intended to utilise were insufficient to uphold the Licensing Objective of 
prevention of public nuisance. 

5. In making its determination, the Sub-Committee has considered the 
application of the judgment in Thwaites v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ Court & 
others [2008] EWHC 838  and the requirement that decisions are made on 
the basis of evidence of the potential harm to the licensing objectives rather 
than purely speculative concerns, which the facts revealed in this case 
highlight.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.39 am

Councillor Mark Goldsmith


